
 
 

 

 
 
To: Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Lesley Dunbar, Grant, 

Greig, McLellan, Townson and MacKenzie. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 21 October 2020 
 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 

The Members of the LICENSING BOARD are requested to meet in Virtual Teams 
Meeting on TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2020 at 9.30 am. 
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

CLERK TO THE BOARD 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

1   Minute of Meeting of 28 July 2020 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

2   List of Applications (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

 2.1   Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Sainsbury's, Retail Unit 1, 
Area N12, Countesswells (Pages 17 - 38) 
 

 2.2   Application for Premises Licence - authentic Romanian Shop, 427-429 
George Street, Aberdeen (Pages 39 - 66) 
 

 2.3   Application for Premises Licence - The Collective Aberdeen, 148 Union 
Street (Pages 67 - 76) 
 

 2.4   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Buzz Bingo, 106 King Street  
(Pages 77 - 96) 
 

 2.5   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - C10 Store, 7 School Road  
(Pages 97 - 118) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 2.6   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Cafe 52, the Green - 
WITHDRAWN   
 

 2.7   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Co-op, Cove Shopping 
Centre (Pages 119 - 136) 
 

 2.8   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Golden Tee, North 
Balnagask Road (Pages 137 - 158) 
 

 2.9   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Grays Inn, Greenfern Road  
(Pages 159 - 174) 
 

 2.10   Application for Variation of Premises Licence, Maggie's Grill, 242-244 
Holburn Street (Pages 175 - 188) 
 

 2.11   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Malmaison Hotel. 51 
Queens Road (Pages 189 - 214) 
 

 2.12   Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Marks and Spencer, 
Stoneywood Park (Pages 215 - 232) 
 

 2.13   Application for Variation of Premises Licence, The Chester Hotel, 59 
Queen's Road (Pages 233 - 326) 
 

 2.14   Application for Variation of Premises Licence The Queen Vic, 126 
Rosemount Place (Pages 327 - 346) 
 

3   Outstanding Annual Fee Payments.  (Pages 347 - 356) 
 

4   Review of the General Direction (Pages 357 - 358) 
 

 
 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Arlene 
Dunbar ardunbar@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 28 July 2020.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Grant, Greig, 
McLellan, Townson and Avril MacKenzie. 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF MEETING OF 28 JANUARY 2020 
 
1. The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of the meeting of 28 
January 2020, 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To approve the minute.  
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS 
 
2. The Board had before it for its consideration the applications as listed in 4-14.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - AUCHMILL GOLF 
CLUB, BONNYVIEW ROAD, HEATHRYFOLD, ABERDEEN 
 
3. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To grant the application subject to the external drinking condition.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, 21 
SCOTSTOWN ROAD, BRIDGE OF DON, ABERDEEN 
 
4. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To grant the application subject to the delivery driver condition.   
 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, 204 UNION 
STREET, ABERDEEN 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
28 July 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
5. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To grant the application subject to the delivery driver condition.   
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - DOBRY EXPRESS, 176 
KING STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
6. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MOONFISH CAFE, 9 
CORRECTION WYND, ABERDEEN 
 
7. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To grant the application subject to the delivery driver condition.  
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - POLDINO'S 
RESTAURANT, 7 LITTLE BELMONT STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
8. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To grant the application subject to the delivery driver condition.  
 
 
 

Page 4



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
28 July 2020 

 
 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - RIVER DUCK, 2 ELLON 
ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 
9. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SANDMAN 
SIGNATURE HOTEL, ST ANDREW STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
10. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To grant the application.  
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - SIBERIA, 9/11 
BELMONT  STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
11. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To grant the application.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - TONY MACARONI, 
UNIT F, MARISHCAL SQUARE, ABERDEEN. 
 

Page 5



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
28 July 2020 

 
 
 

 

12. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To grant the application subject to the following conditions: delivery driver and external 
area.  
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - WOODSIDE POST 
OFFICE, 429 GREAT NORTHERN ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 
13. The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, to the Board that there 
had been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To grant the application. 
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, 1 
MOUNTHOOLY WAY, ABERDEEN 
 
14. The Convener advised the Board that the application had been deferred at the 
request of the applicant.  
 
 
CHIEF CONSTABLE'S ANNUAL REPORT 2019 -2020 
 
15. The Board had before it for its consideration the Chief Constable’s annual report 
for 2019 -2020.   Inspector Neil Campbell spoke to the report. 
 
The Board resolved: - 
 
To note the report.  
 
 
 
 
 
ANNUAL LICENSING BOARD FUNCTION REPORT - REPORT BY DEPUTE CLERK 
TO THE BOARD 
 
16. The Board had before it the Annual Licensing Function report by the Depute 
Clerk to the Board.  

Page 6



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
28 July 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
The report recommended- 
 
That the Board –  
 

1. Approve the report and  
2. Authorise the clerk to the publish the report 
 
 
The Board resolved: - 
 
 To approve the recommendations.  
 
 
ANNUAL LICENSING BOARD - FINANCIAL REPORT - REPORT BY DEPUTE 
CLERK TO THE BOARD 
 
17. The Board had before it for its consideration the Annual Financial report by the 
Depute Clerk to the Board.  
 
The report recommended: -  
 
That the Board –  
 

1. Approve the report as set out in appendix 1 and  
2. Authorise the Clerk to publish the report. 

 
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk, that the Board had recorded a 
surplus.  He advised that the surplus was smaller than the surplus recorded last year.  
Mr Munro suggested to the Board that they may wish to reduce the Premises Annual 
Fee for on-sale premises given the difficult circumstances that these premises have 
been operating in, during the COVID pandemic.  He advised that the Board could 
charge ¾ of the full fee or 2/3 of the full fee and this would be absorbed by the recorded 
surplus.  
 
The Board Resolved: -  
 

1.  To approve the recommendations of the report and  
2. To reduce the Premises Licence annual fee payment for On-sale premises to 2/3 

of the full fee.  
 
 
 
CONDOLENCES 
 
18. Mr Munro advised the Board that Theresa Hunt, Solicitor at Burness Paull had 
sadly passed away.  

Page 7



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
28 July 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
The Board expressed their condolences to Ms Hunt’s family and colleagues. 
 
The Convener spoke of the loss of a colleague whom she has known for a long time.  
Ms Hunt had appeared before both the Licensing Board and the Planning Committee 
on many occasions and her input had always been constructive.  It gave the Convenor 
great sorrow to hear of Ms Hunt’s passing and expressed her sympathies on behalf of 
the Board to her family, colleagues and the wider legal profession.   
 
 

Page 8



ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 27 October 2020 at 10:30am in

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005

Provisional(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments

1 RETAIL UNIT 1 SAINSBURY'S SUPERMARKETS LTD 21 August 2020 Sainsbury convenience store
AREA N12 C/O SHEPHERD & WEDDERBURN LLP offering off-sales Monday to
COUNTESS
[...]
eptember 2020 Increase in capacity of the
59 QUEEN'S ROAD C/O JAMES & GEORGE COLLIE premises from 4278 to 6766
ABERDEEN SOLICITORS persons. The licensing of the
AB15 4YP 1 EAST CRAIBSTONE STREET 2 areas to the front of the

ABERDEEN hotel & the licensing of the
AB11 6YQ decked area adjacent to the

restaurant & above
the
banqueting suite.

P
age 15



14 THE QUEEN VIC PB DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LTD 12 June 2020 Variation to allow the sale of
126 ROSEMOUNT PLACE alcohol, both ON and OFF the
ABERDEEN premises
AB25 2YU Variation to amend Sundays

hours of trading from 12:30 -
00:00 to 11:00 - 00:00
proposed OFF sales
(Monday -
Saturday10:00- 22:00 Sunday
11:00 -10:00)

ABERDEEN CITY LICENSING BOARD

Meeting 27 October 2020 at 10:30am in

Licensing (Scotland) Act 2005
Variation (Major)(s)

Premises Applicant Date Received Comments

P
age 16



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION:  PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: SAINSBURY RETAIL UNI 1, AREA 12 

 

DESCRIPTION  

Sainsbury convenience store offering off-sales Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 22:00.   
  

 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 None – CCTV condition and Driver Training condition accepted by applicant.  

  

POLICY  

  

Protecting and Improving Public Health  

  
The Board recognise that excessive consumption of alcohol can cause or 
exacerbate a number of health problems. All applicants will be expected to 
demonstrate measures to be taken to protect public health, and all licence holders 
will be expected to maintain those standards and take all necessary steps to 
prevent excessive consumption.  
Whilst licensing is an important tool in the protection of public health it will not be 
sufficient in isolation and accordingly the Board will be interested in hearing from 
and working alongside relevant partners and interested parties where appropriate.   
Factors to be considered in connection with this particular licensing objective 
include, but are not limited to:  

 Access to al
[...]
TYPE OF APPLICATION: PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES:  The Collective, 148 Union Street 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Hairdressing Saloon  

 On-Sales – 10:00 to 20:00 Sunday to Thursday and 10:00 to 00:00 Friday 
and Saturday. 

 conference facilities, receptions, club meetings, recorded music both in and 
outwith core hours.  

 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

Drugs Policy and Duty of Care Condition accepted.  

  

POLICY  

6 CONDITIONS ATTACHING TO LICENCES 
 

6.5 The Board has devised a number of local conditions which may be attached to 
premises licences. 
 
Drugs Policy It is a condition that the licence holder has in place and enforces the 
drugs policy formulated by Police and attached hereto and displays a notice to the 
effect that such a drugs policy is in operation at the premises. 
 
Duty of Care It is a condition that the licence holder must have in place a duty of 
care policy to ensure a standard approach is taken when any patron appears to be 
displaying signs of excessive intoxication. The purpose of this policy is to reduce 
vulnerability through intoxication, however attained. All staff must have training in 
identifying signs of excessive intoxication and an enhanced awareness of 
vulnerability through intoxication. This should include use of material such as the 
'Who are You' video (whoareyou.nz) or similar. All related training should be 
recorded and such records available for inspection by Police and Licensing 
Standards Officers. 
 
 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 2.3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 68



Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: BUZZ BINGO, 106 KING STREET  

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Variation to provide restaurant facilities out with core hours. 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 None 

  

POLICY  

 N/A 

 
 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 2.4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 78



Document is Restricted

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: C10 STORE, 7 SCHOOL ROAD   

 

DESCRIPTION  

 

 Amendment to off sale hours to Monday to Sunday 10:00 to 22:00. 

 Increase to the alcohol display area.  
 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 None 

  

POLICY  

 N/A 

 
 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 2.5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 98



Document is Restricted

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION:  VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: CO-OP, COVE BAY SHOPPING CENTRE 

 

DESCRIPTION  

Amend Q5(f) to read: 'The sale of food, non-food items and other household goods, 
and the provision of ancillary consumer services within and outwith licensed hours. 
Home deliveries may be provided to customers. Alcohol will only be delivered in 
terms of and compliance with the relevant provisions of the Licensing (Scotland) 
Act 2005' 

 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

None  - the applicant has accepted – Delivery Driver Training condition.  

  

POLICY  

N/A 
 

 

Page 119

Agenda Item 2.7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 120



Document is Restricted

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION:  VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISE
[...]
ch additional conditions where an outdoor area is 
licensed including but not restricted to: 
• Outdoor area to be clearly demarcated onsite. 
• Use of the area to cease at 2200 hours. 
• No amplified music or entertainment to take place in the outdoor area. 
 
The terminal hour may be further restricted, and drinks may be required to be 
decanted into alternatives to glassware if appropriate. 
 

 

Page 138



Document is Restricted

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION:  VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: GRAY’S INN 

 

DESCRIPTION  

Amend opening time to 11.00 on Friday & Saturdays for on sales 
Amend terminal hour to 01.00 on Friday & Saturdays for on sales 
Addition of activities to include Restaurant; Bar Meals and Outdoor 
Drinking both in and outwith core licensed hours 
Amend ages of children and young persons to 0-17 years 
Amend the times for children and young persons from 8pm to 9pm 
Amend the parts of the premises to allow children & young persons to state both 
the function room, lounge and outdoor area 
Addition of an outside area.  

 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

Nope - The applicant has accepted – External Drinking Area Condition   
 

  

POLICY  

SUPPLEMENTARY POLICY – EXTERNAL DRINKING AREAS 
 
The Board recognises that the incorporation of outdoor areas within the licensed 
footprint of premises can enhance the operation of such premises but considers 
that it also attracts additional responsibilities on the part of the licence holder to 
uphold the licensing objectives. 
 
Before an application to licence an outdoor area will be considered the area in 
question must benefit from the necessary planning permission and, if required, a 
pavement permit from the Roads Department of Aberdeen City Council. 
[...]



Document is Restricted

Page 223



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 231



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING BOARD INFORMATION SHEET 

 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE 

PREMISES: THE CHESTER, 59 QUEENS ROAD 

 

DESCRIPTION  

 Increase in capacity of the premises from 4278 to 6766 persons.   

 The licensing of the 2 areas to the front of the hotel & the licensing of the decked 
area adjacent to the restaurant & above the banqueting suite.  

 

 

OBJECTIONS/REPRESENTATIONS  

 Community Council  

 Public Objections  

  

POLICY  

 

Preventing Public Nuisance 
 
The Board believes that licensed premises have the potential to have a significant 
impact on communities. It wishes to maintain and protect the amenity of the 
surrounding neighbourhoods whilst recognising the valuable cultural and social 
aspects of such premises. 
Whilst licensing powers are not the main statutory mechanism for dealing with 
public nuisance in general the Board will interpret public nuisance in a wider sense 
where it relates to the operation of licensed premises, and in particular issues such 
as noise and litter. 
Again, a number of factors should be considered including, but not limited to: 

 Location of premises. In particular the proximity to residential or noise 
sensitive premises such as medical facilities, sheltered housing, schools, 
places of worship, nurseries and suchlike. 

 Hours of operation. Closely related to the location of the premises, the hours 
of operation should reflect what is appropriate for the surrounding 
neighbourhood. The terminal hours indicated in the Supplementary Policy 
on Licensed Hours are the maximum available and will not be suitable for all 
premises. 

 Nature of activities. Any activities carried on in the licensed premises should 
not be detrimental to the ambience of the locality. 

 Outdoor areas. The Board will include a Supplementary Policy on this issue,
[...]
eenʼs Cross Community Council with regards to The Chester Hotelʼs application for a 

variation to our Licence.  I am disappointed, although not surprised, that you have not 

contacted me directly to discuss; had you done this you would have been able to put forward 

a balance view of our application not the sensationalist one that you have portrayed.  Your 

first statement that this is not Covid related is in fact incorrect. You will note that we are 

looking to license the two areas to the front of the hotel, these areas have been licensed using 

a system of Occasional Licences, two weeks at a time during the pandemic. We are seeking 

Page 322



to formalise this Licence arrangement to allow us to continue to operate in the manner we 

have for the last four months and also to offer a Christmas experience to the people of 

Aberdeen.  The science points to it being safer to use external hospitality, this being 

confirmed by the First Minister in the new measures introduced last week, however you are 

actively encouraging objections to people being able to sit outside and enjoy a meal with a 

glass of wine, we believe this is hugely short sighted.  Our “al fresco dining” has been very 

successful and has allowed us to bring back a large number of our employees from furlough, 

your objections put these jobs at risk - is this a responsible approach from Queenʼs Cross 

Community Council?  You have sensationalised the numbers; as I am sure you are aware there 

are two sets of numbers-the technical standards which you have quoted and the management 

restrictions. You have conveniently omitted the management restrictions that we have put in 

place and that have been supported by the LSO – put this in full -  a copy of which I have 

attached but are:  Marquee 1 – 72 seated Marquee 2 – 52 seated High level -76 seated  It is 

completely irresponsible for you to distribute misleading information and indeed not to even 

have the courtesy to contact me for c
[...]
 following 
trading dates:- 
 
 
Friday  8 May 2020 
Saturday  31 October 2020 
Friday  4 December 2020 
Saturday  5 December 2020 
Friday  11 December 2020 
Saturday  12 December 2020 
Friday  18 December 2020 
Saturday  19 December 2020 
Thursday  24 December 2020 
Saturday  26 December 2020 
Thursday  31 December 2020 
 
Premises licence holders who meet the terms of the policy need not make an 
extended hours application for these dates. 
There is no obligation placed on licence holders to take advantage of these 
extensions should they not wish to do so. 
 
 
Alexander Munro 
Solicitor  
Licensing Team  
 
 
 
 

Page 357

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 358


	Agenda
	1 Minute of Meeting of 28 July 2020
	Minutes

	2 List of Applications
	2.1 Application for Provisional Premises Licence - Sainsbury's, Retail Unit 1, Area N12, Countesswells
	PPL - Layout Plan
	Retail Unit 1, Area N12, Countesswells - Application form
	Retail Unit 1, Area N12, Countesswells - Operating plan

	2.2 Application for Premises Licence - authentic Romanian Shop, 427-429 George Street, Aberdeen
	Application page 1
	Application page 2
	Application page 3
	Application page 4
	Application page 5
	Layout Plan
	Operating plan page 1
	Operating plan page 2
	Operating plan page 3
	Operating plan page 4
	Operating plan page 5
	Operating plan page 6
	Operating plan page 7

	2.3 Application for Premises Licence - The Collective Aberdeen, 148 Union Street
	148-Union-Street---Updated Operating-Plan
	148-Union-Street---Layout-Plan

	2.4 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Buzz Bingo, 106 King Street
	ABERDEEN APPLICATION_FOR_VARIATION_TO_A_PREMISES_LICENCE_Buzz Bingo
	OPERATING_PLAN - Buzz Bingo Aberdeen

	2.5 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - C10 Store, 7 School Road
	C 10 Store Application form
	C 10 Store Operating Plan
	C 10 Store Layout plan rev H
	C 10 Store Location plan

	2.7 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Co-op, Cove Shopping Centre
	Co-op Cove Shopping Centre - application form
	Co-op Cove Shopping Centre - operating plan
	Amended Layout plan

	2.8 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Golden Tee, North Balnagask Road
	Golden Tee - application form
	Golden Tee - operating plan
	GOLDEN TEE OUTSIDE SEATING PLAN

	2.9 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Grays Inn, Greenfern Road
	Grays-Inn---Application-Form
	Grays-Inn---Operating-Plan
	GRAYS INN LICENSING-BW02 REV C

	2.10 Application for Variation of Premises Licence, Maggie's Grill, 242-244 Holburn Street
	Application - Maggie's Grill
	Operating Plan - Maggie's Grill

	2.11 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Malmaison Hotel. 51 Queens Road
	Community Council Objection
	Malmaison Hotel - application form
	Malmaison Hotel - operating plan
	Plan

	2.12 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Marks and Spencer, Stoneywood Park
	Stoneywood M&S full variation application Sept 2020
	Stoneywood M&S op schedule Sept 2020
	Stoneywood M&S LICENSING PLAN Sept 202

	2.13 Application for Variation of Premises Licence, The Chester Hotel, 59 Queen's Road
	Application for major variation - Chhester Hotel
	Capacity Breakdown
	Plan
	circular letter
	Objectors list
	objections 0-43
	Chester Objection 44 letter- REDACTED
	Letter of Support

	2.14 Application for Variation of Premises Licence The Queen Vic, 126 Rosemount Place
	Queen Vic - application form
	Queen Vic - operating plan

	3 Outstanding Annual Fee Payments.
	4 Review of the General Direction





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 27 October 2020.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING BOARD.  
Present:  Councillor Boulton, Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Lesley Dunbar, 
Grant, Greig, McLellan, Townson and MacKenzie. 

 
 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF 28 JULY 2020 
 
1.  
The Board had before it for its consideration the minutes of the meeting of 28 July 
2020. 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
to approve the minute  
 
 
LIST OF APPLICATIONS 
 
2.  
The Board had before it for its consideration the applications as listed in 3 - 16 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL PREMISES LICENCE - SAINSBURY'S, RETAIL 
UNIT 1, AREA N12, COUNTESSWELLS 
 
3.  
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
Thereafter the Board heard from Kevin Clancy, Solicitor on behalf of the applicant.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
to unanimously grant the application subject to CCTV and delivery driver conditions.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - AUTHENTIC ROMANIAN SHOP, 427-
429 GEORGE STREET, ABERDEEN 
 
4.  
Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been no 
objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
to unanimously grant the application subject to the CCTV condition.  
 



2 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
27 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - THE COLLECTIVE ABERDEEN, 148 
UNION STREET 
 
5.  
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
 
The Board resolved: - 
 
to unanimously grant the application subject to the Drugs Policy and Duty of Care 
Conditions.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - BUZZ BINGO, 106 
KING STREET 
 
6.  
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
to unanimously grant the application.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - C10 STORE, 7 
SCHOOL ROAD 
 
7.  
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
to unanimously grant the application.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
27 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CAFE 52, THE GREEN  
 
8.  
The Board were advised that the application had been withdrawn.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - CO-OP, COVE 
SHOPPING CENTRE 
 
9.  
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
to unanimously grant the application subject to the Delivery Driver Training Condition.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - GOLDEN TEE, NORTH 
BALNAGASK ROAD 
 
10.  
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
 
The Board thereafter heard from Mr Stephen McGowan, Solicitor speak in support of 
the application.  
 
The Board resolved: - 
 
to unanimously grant the application subject to the External Area Condition.  
 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - GRAYS INN, 
GREENFERN ROAD 
 
11.  
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
 To unanimously grant the application subject to External Drinking Area Conditions.  



4 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
27 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE, MAGGIE'S GRILL, 242-
244 HOLBURN STREET 
 
12.  
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
to unanimously grant the application subject to the Delivery Driver Training Condition.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MALMAISON HOTEL. 
51 QUEENS ROAD 
 
13.  
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 
one objection received from the Community Council in connection with the application.  
 
Thereafter the Board heard from Graham Dunlop, Counsel?, on behalf of the applicant 
and Mr Ken Hutcheon, on behalf of Queens Cross Community Council.  
 
Councillor Grieg moved to refuse the application.  
 
Councillor Townson moved as an amendment to grant the application subject to the 
External Area Conditions and to the capacity remaining at 520.  
 
 
On a division there voted:  for the motion (1) Councillor Greig and for the Amendment 
(7) the Convener and Councillors Cameron, Lesley Dunbar, Grant, McKenzie, McLellan 
and Townson 
 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
To adopt the amendment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
27 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE - MARKS AND 
SPENCER, STONEYWOOD PARK 
 
14.  
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board that there had been 
no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
to unanimously grant the application  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE, THE CHESTER HOTEL, 
59 QUEEN'S ROAD 
 
15.  
The Board heard from Alexander Munro that the application was for the variation of a 
premises licence to licence 2 external areas to the front of the hotel & the licensing of 
the decked area adjacent to the restaurant & above the banqueting suite.  Mr Munro 
advised that there had been several objections lodged.  
 
Thereafter the Board heard from Mrs Janet Hood, Solicitor, speak in support of the 
application on behalf of the applicant.   Ms Hood advised that a noise assessment had 
been carried out by the applicant but that this was only recently received and therefore 
had not been shared with the Board or the objectors.  
 
Thereafter the Board heard from Mr Ken Hutcheon, Queens Cross Community Council 
and Mark Vorenkamp speak in support of their letters of objections.  
 
The Board resolved:  
 
To defer consideration of the part of the application relating to the decked area to 
enable the applicant to share the results of the noise assessment with all 
interested parties.   
 
The Convener moved to grant the application for the front of the hotel, limiting the 
capacity of the premises to 1024 persons and subject to the external area conditions.  
 
Councillor Greig moved as an amendment to refuse the application.  
 
On a division there voted: - for the motion (7) the Convenor and Councillors Cameron, 
Lesly Dunbar, Grant, McKenzie, McLellan and Townson; for the amendment (1) 
Councillor Greig  
 
 
The Board resolved: - 



6 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
27 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

 
to adopt the motion.  
 
 
APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE THE QUEEN VIC, 126 
ROSEMOUNT PLACE 
 
16.  
The Board heard from Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board, that there had 
been no objections or representations received in connection with the application.  
 
The Board resolved: - 
 
To grant the application  
 
 
OUTSTANDING ANNUAL FEE PAYMENTS. 
 
17.  
The Board had before it for their consideration a list of outstanding annual fee 
payments. 
 
The Board resolved: -  
 
That officers should continue to seek payments from those premises listed and report 
back to the next Board meeting on 8 December 2020. 
 
 
REVIEW OF THE GENERAL DIRECTION 
 
18.  
The Board had before it a note of the General Direction issued by the Board earlier this 
year including the festive period arrangements.  
 
Alexander Munro, Depute Clerk to the Board explained that the Board were being 
asked to review the General director in light of the COVID restrictions and to consider 
whether the direction is still appropriate. 
 
Councillor McLellan moved that the General Direction is cancelled this year. 
 
Councillor Cameron moved as an amendment to maintain the current policy. 
 
 
 
 



7 

 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
27 October 2020 

 
 
 

 

On a division there voted for the motion (2) Councillors Greig and McLellan and for the 
amendment (6) the Convener and Councillors Cameron, Lesley Dunbar Grant, 
McKenzie and Townson.  
 
The Board resolved: - 
 
to adopt the amendment.  
 
 
 
 
 


